




   

Sl.

No.

Name of 

Employee

Name of 

Institution
Date of Birth Qualification

Total 

Years of 

service 

(Regular+ 

Contract)   

(As on (As on (As on (As on 

29.6.2011)29.6.2011)29.6.2011)29.6.2011)

Date of 

appointment 

Order in the 

present cadre

Date of 

commen-

cement of 

service in the 

present 

cadre

Date of 

Retirement
Remarks

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

1
M.B.Thulasi 

Rani

CAS, 

Dhanuvacha-

puram

23/05/1967

Diploma in 

Electronics & 

Commn.Engg.    

Diploma in 

Computer 

Application

From 

22/11/90 as 
Demonstrator    

From 

16/8/1991 as 
Demonstrator 

(Regular) From 

5/11/98 as 

Tech.Gr.II

20 Y                    

7 M               

7 D

5/11/1998  

(Tech.Gr.II)
05/11/1998 31/05/2025

2 Murali M.K
MPT,     

Painavu
20/05/1973

Diploma in 

Computer 

Hardware 

Maintenance

21/11/91      

to     

14/12/93

15/12/1993

17 Y                      

6 M               

14 D

06/12/1993 15/12/1993 31/05/2031

On LWA to 

take up 

employment 

abroad since 

14/5/99

3
Muhammed 

Shereef P.K

CAS, 

Vadakken-

cherry

5/11/1969

SSLC, 

Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics 

(Three year)

11/11/1991 17/12/1993

17 Y                

7 M                                

19 D

6/12/1993 17/12/1993 30/11/2027

On LWA to 

take up 

employment 

abroad since 

2/9/2004

4
Swapna 

Zacharias

MPT, 

Mattakkara
12/4/1973

Diploma in 

Electronics
- 24/7/1997 23/7/1997 24/7/1997 30/4/2031

On LWA from 

1/2/2002 to 

join spouse 

abroad

IHRD
GRADATION LIST

(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)
CATEGORY : Demonstrator/Workshop Instructor (TECHNICIAN GRADE-II) (ELECTRONICS)

Date of Joining IHRD Service                           

________________________                                                                 

Contract           Regular
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

5 Sreejith M.P
CAS,   

Calicut
17/02/1973

(1) Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics     

(I class with 

distinction)  (2) 

A  Level 

Advanced 

Diploma in CS

- 16/11/2000

10 Y        

7 M       

13 D

01/11/2000 16/11/2000 28/02/2031

6
Jyothi 

Sukumaran

MTHSS  

Kaloor
01/06/1974

Diploma in 

Electronics 

&  Instrumn.   

M.C.A.

- 15/11/2000

10 Y            

7 M                  

14 D

01/11/2000 15/11/2000 31/5/2032

On LWA for 

89 Days 

from 2/6/06 

to 29/8/06 on 

medical 

certificate

7 Bindhu.V
CE, 

Chengannur
14/03/1976

Diploma in 

CHM    

AIME in 

Electronics 

& Commn. 

Engg.

- 16/11/2000

10 Y        

7 M        

13 D

01/11/2000 16/11/2000 31/03/2034

8
Saina 

Narayanan.C

THSS 

Perinthal-

manna

31/05/1976

Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics 

Engineering

- 20/11/2000

10 Y          

7 M                       

7 D

01/11/2000 20/11/2000 31/05/2034

9 Honey Jose
CAS, 

Thdupuzha
20/05/1975

Diploma in 

EE      AMIE 

Section      

A&B Pass

1/8/97 to 

13/11/2000
14/11/2000

10  Y                   

7 M               

15 D

01/11/2000 14/11/2000 31/05/2033

10
Ajitha 

Kumari.P

MPT,                    

Mala
25/05/1972

Diploma in 

Electronics  
Engineering

- 15/11/2000

10 Y              

7 M                 

14 D

01/11/2000 15/11/2000 31/05/2030
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

11 Lincy P.L
MPT,       

Mattakkara
05/05/1977

Pre-Degree   

Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics

- 18/11/2000

10 Y           

7 M              

11 D

01/11/2000 18/11/2000 31/05/2035

On LWA from 

18/7/07 for                

5 years to join 

spouse 

abroad

12 Lekshmi V.R
CE, 

Cherthala
13/01/1977

Diploma in 

Medical 

Instrumn.

- 15/11/2000

10 Y               

7 M               

14 D

01/11/2000 15/11/2000 31/01/2035

13 Seena.B
THSS, 

Puthuppally
28/05/1975

Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics                 

AMIE

- 17/11/2000

10 Y               

7 M             

12 D

01/11/2000 17/11/2000 31/05/2033

14 Veena.U
THSS, 

Thiruthiyad
28/10/1971

Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics

- 20/11/2000

10 Y          

7 M               

9 D

01/11/2000 20/11/2000 31/10/2029

15 Geetha K.Nair
MEC              

Ernakulam
20/11/1973

Diploma in 

Electronics 

Engg.

- 19/01/2001

10 Y          

5 M         

10 D

01/11/2000 19/01/2001 30/11/2031

16
Sreekala.S     

(On LWA)
 

17
Deepesh 

Kumar C.J

MPT, 

Mattakkara
23/04/1975

B.Sc  

(Electronics)                               

M.C.A.

- 15/11/2000

10 Y                

7 M                    

14 D      

01/11/2000 15/11/2000 30/04/2033

LWA from 

1/8/09 

onwards  for 

taking up 

employment 

abroad
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

18
N.Suneeta 

Menon

MPT,                 

Mala
11/10/1975

Diploma in 

Electronics 
Engineering

- 20/11/2000

10 Y       

7 M           

9 D

01/11/2000 20/11/2000 31/10/2033

LWA from 

1/1/03 to 

21/3/03 on 

personal 

grounds

19 Mahesh.G
THSS, 

Thodupuzha
15/05/1976

B.Sc,M.Sc   
Elec.Science 

& M.Sc 

(Computer 
Science)

- 20/11/2000

10 Y       

7 M         

9 D

01/11/2000 20/11/2000 31/05/2034

20 Sajitha.V
MPT,      

Mala
30/12/1976

Diploma in 

A.E
- 18/11/2000

10 Y             

7 M               

11 D

01/11/2000 18/11/2000 31/12/2034

LWA 84 

Days + 13 

Days on 

medical 

ground

21 Baiju E.N

CAS, 

Vadakken-

cherry

01/06/1975

Diploma in 

AE                

Post 

Diploma in 

Computer 

Commn.& 

Networking

- 16/11/2000

10 Y             

7 M               

13 D

01/11/2000 16/11/2000 31/05/2033

22
George .C 

Karamel

CE, 

Cherthala
25/05/1976

Diploma in 

Applied 

Electronics   

Pass in AMIE 

(A&B)

- 29/10/2001
9 Y                                  

8 M
11/06/2001 29/10/2001 31/05/2034

23 Gladson Paul
MPT,  

Kallissery
17/05/1976

Diploma in 

Electronics 
Engineering

- 19/07/2001

9 Y                    

11 M           

10 D

11/06/2001 19/07/2001 31/05/2034

24 Jaya Kumar.N
MPT,    

Vadakara
31/05/1975

Pre-Degree 

Diploma in 

EE     

- 23/07/2001

9  Y        

11 Y       

6   D

11/06/2001 23/07/2001 31/05/2033
On LWA from 

19/10/2011 to 

22/10/2013
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

25

Soumya 

G.Nair                  

(On LWA)

26
Tojo 

Sebastian

MPT,     

Mattakkara
30/03/1974

Diploma in 

Electronics 

& Instrumn.

- 16/07/2001

9 Y               

11 M                  

13 D

11/06/2001 16/07/2001 31/03/2032

27

Dinesh 

Kumar.R     

(On LWA)

28 Bindu P.G
MTHSS 

Kaprassery
16/05/1969

Diploma in 

Electronics    

Post 

Diploma in 

CHM

- 23/07/2001

9 Y                          

11 M                    

6 D

11/06/2001 23/07/2001 31/05/2027
LWA for              

9 days

29 Deepu Joseph
MPT,                    

Mattakkara
01/12/1975

B.Sc   

(Electronics)   

PGDCA             

MCA

- 16/07/2001

9 Y               

11 M                  

13 D

11/06/2001 16/07/2001 30/11/2033

Sd/-

DIRECTOR

sd/-

Approved for Issue,

Office Superintendent
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Years of 
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(As on (As on (As on (As on 
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1
Manoj Kumar 

K.G
CE, Attingal 01/06/1970

ITI(Elecrical)    

Diploma in 

Electrical 

Engg.

- 01/07/1992

18 Y                      

11 M          

28 D

01/09/2007 10/09/2007 31/5/2028

Sd/-

DIRECTOR

sd/-

Date of Joining IHRD Service                           

________________________                                                                 

Contract           Regular

IHRD

GRADATION LIST

Approved for Issue,

Office Superintendent

(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)
CATEGORY : TECHNICIAN GRADE-II (ELECTRICAL)
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