

Institute of Human Resources Development Prajo'e Towers, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram-14

No.EB2/11767/2014/HRD

Dated, 13.07.2016

CIRCULAR

- Sub:- IHRD –Revalidation of seniority list of Demonstrator/Workshop Instructor (Technician Grade II) publication– reg.
- Ref:- 1. This office letter of even No. dated 17.12.2014.
 - 2. This Office Proceeding No. EA4/16025/2011/HRD (2) dated 14.01.2015.

The Gradation list (provisional) of Demonstrator/Workshop Instructor (Technician Grade II) in IHRD as on 01.06.2011 stood published after completing the due formalities, vide reference (1) cited above.

The Government approved the revised Special Rules of IHRD and the same has been implemented with effect from 09.12.2014, vide reference (2) cited above. As per the revised Special Rules appointments upto the post of Junior Superintendent and equated categories have to be made by promotion from the respective feeder categories under IHRD service. The promotions will be strictly on the basis of seniority of the feeder category and on the basis of the latest Performance Evaluation Report. The Director, IHRD shall be the selection authority. Under these circumstances, the seniority list of Demonstrator/Workshop Instructor (Technician Grade II) is published for revalidation as on 01.01.2016 and finalisation in the light of revised Special Rules.

The Heads of all IHRD institutions are directed to circulate this to all Demonstrator/Workshop Instructor (Technician Grade II) under their control. The Head of Institutions should invariably check the service details of all personnels with their Service Books and confirm whether the incumbents

are fully qualified to hold the post as per the revised Special Rules. Objections/Complaints / Additions if any, received, may be sent to this office with specific remarks on or before 30.07.2016. Attested copies of certificates of qualifying examinations passed along with Class/Division and higher qualifications attained and that recorded in the Service Book may be forwarded to this office. Equivalency Certificate is highly essential for the degree or diploma obtained from outside Kerala and a copy of the same may also be furnished in appropriate cases. Belated petitions will not be considered under any circumstances.

Receipt of this circular shall be acknowledged by email without fail.

Sd/-Dr.P. Suresh Kumar DIRECTOR

To:-

- 1. All Heads of Associate institutions
- 2. SF
- 3. OC

Approved for issue

J1.14.07.2016

IHRD GRADATION LIST

(Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)

CATEGORY: Demonstrator/Workshop Instructor (TECHNICIAN GRADE-II) (ELECTRONICS)

SI. No.	Name of Employee	Name of Institution	Date of Birth	Qualification	Date of Joining Contract	g IHRD Service ———— Regular	Total Years of service (Regular+ Contract) (As on 29.6.2011)	Date of appointment Order in the present cadre	Date of commen-cement of service in the present cadre	Date of Retirement	Remarks
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
1	M.B.Thulasi Rani	CAS, Dhanuvacha- puram	23/05/1967	Diploma in Electronics & Commn.Engg. Diploma in Computer Application	From 22/11/90 as Demonstrator	From 16/8/1991 as Demonstrator (Regular) From 5/11/98 as Tech.Gr.II	20 Y 7 M 7 D	5/11/1998 (Tech.Gr.II)	05/11/1998	31/05/2025	
2	Murali M.K	MPT, Painavu	20/05/1973	Diploma in Computer Hardware Maintenance	21/11/91 to 14/12/93	15/12/1993	17 Y 6 M 14 D	06/12/1993	15/12/1993	31/05/2031	On LWA to take up employment abroad since 14/5/99
3	Muhammed Shereef P.K	CAS, Vadakken- cherry	5/11/1969	SSLC, Diploma in Applied Electronics (Three year)	11/11/1991	17/12/1993	17 Y 7 M 19 D	6/12/1993	17/12/1993	30/11/2027	On LWA to take up employment abroad since 2/9/2004
4	Swapna Zacharias	MPT, Mattakkara	12/4/1973	Diploma in Electronics	-	24/7/1997		23/7/1997	24/7/1997	30/4/2031	On LWA from 1/2/2002 to join spouse abroad

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
5	Sreejith M.P	CAS, Calicut	17/02/1973	(1) Diploma in Applied Electronics (I class with distinction) (2) A Level Advanced Diploma in CS	-	16/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 13 D	01/11/2000	16/11/2000	28/02/2031	
6	Jyothi Sukumaran	MTHSS Kaloor	01/06/1974	Diploma in Electronics & Instrumn. M.C.A.	-	15/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 14 D	01/11/2000	15/11/2000	31/5/2032	On LWA for 89 Days from 2/6/06 to 29/8/06 on medical certificate
7	Bindhu.V	CE, Chengannur	14/03/1976	Diploma in CHM AIME in Electronics & Commn. Engg.	ı	16/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 13 D	01/11/2000	16/11/2000	31/03/2034	
8	Saina Narayanan.C	THSS Perinthal- manna	31/05/1976	Diploma in Applied Electronics Engineering	1	20/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 7 D	01/11/2000	20/11/2000	31/05/2034	
9	Honey Jose	CAS, Thdupuzha	20/05/1975	Diploma in EE AMIE Section A&B Pass	1/8/97 to 13/11/2000	14/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 15 D	01/11/2000	14/11/2000	31/05/2033	
10	Ajitha Kumari.P	MPT, Mala	25/05/1972	Diploma in Electronics Engineering	-	15/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 14 D	01/11/2000	15/11/2000	31/05/2030	

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
11	Lincy P.L	MPT, Mattakkara	05/05/1977	Pre-Degree Diploma in Applied Electronics	-	18/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 11 D	01/11/2000	18/11/2000	31/05/2035	On LWA from 18/7/07 for 5 years to join spouse abroad
12	Lekshmi V.R	CE, Cherthala	13/01/1977	Diploma in Medical Instrumn.	ı	15/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 14 D	01/11/2000	15/11/2000	31/01/2035	
13	Seena.B	THSS, Puthuppally	28/05/1975	Diploma in Applied Electronics AMIE	-	17/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 12 D	01/11/2000	17/11/2000	31/05/2033	
14	Veena.U	THSS, Thiruthiyad	28/10/1971	Diploma in Applied Electronics	-	20/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 9 D	01/11/2000	20/11/2000	31/10/2029	
15	Geetha K.Nair	MEC Ernakulam	20/11/1973	Diploma in Electronics Engg.	-	19/01/2001	10 Y 5 M 10 D	01/11/2000	19/01/2001	30/11/2031	
16	Sreekala.S (On LWA)										
17	Deepesh Kumar C.J	MPT, Mattakkara	23/04/1975	B.Sc (Electronics) M.C.A.	-	15/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 14 D	01/11/2000	15/11/2000	30/04/2033	LWA from 1/8/09 onwards for taking up employment abroad

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
18	N.Suneeta Menon	MPT, Mala	11/10/1975	Diploma in Electronics Engineering	-	20/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 9 D	01/11/2000	20/11/2000	31/10/2033	LWA from 1/1/03 to 21/3/03 on personal grounds
19	Mahesh.G	THSS, Thodupuzha	15/05/1976	B.Sc,M.Sc Elec.Science & M.Sc (Computer Science)	-	20/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 9 D	01/11/2000	20/11/2000	31/05/2034	
20	Sajitha.V	MPT, Mala	30/12/1976	Diploma in A.E	-	18/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 11 D	01/11/2000	18/11/2000	31/12/2034	LWA 84 Days + 13 Days on medical ground
21	Baiju E.N	CAS, Vadakken- cherry	01/06/1975	Diploma in AE Post Diploma in Computer Commn.& Networking	-	16/11/2000	10 Y 7 M 13 D	01/11/2000	16/11/2000	31/05/2033	
22	George .C Karamel	CE, Cherthala	25/05/1976	Diploma in Applied Electronics Pass in AMIE (A&B)	-	29/10/2001	9 Y 8 M	11/06/2001	29/10/2001	31/05/2034	
23	Gladson Paul	MPT, Kallissery	17/05/1976	Diploma in Electronics Engineering	-	19/07/2001	9 Y 11 M 10 D	11/06/2001	19/07/2001	31/05/2034	
24	Jaya Kumar.N	MPT, Vadakara	31/05/1975	Pre-Degree Diploma in EE	-	23/07/2001	9 Y 11 Y 6 D	11/06/2001	23/07/2001	31/05/2033	On LWA from 19/10/2011 to 22/10/2013

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
25	Soumya G.Nair (On LWA)										
26	Tojo Sebastian	MPT, Mattakkara	30/03/1974	Diploma in Electronics & Instrumn.	-	16/07/2001	9 Y 11 M 13 D	11/06/2001	16/07/2001	31/03/2032	
27	Dinesh Kumar.R (On LWA)										
28	Bindu P.G	MTHSS Kaprassery	16/05/1969	Diploma in Electronics Post Diploma in CHM	-	23/07/2001	9 Y 11 M 6 D	11/06/2001	23/07/2001	31/05/2027	LWA for 9 days
29	Deepu Joseph	MPT, Mattakkara	01/12/1975	B.Sc (Electronics) PGDCA MCA	-	16/07/2001	9 Y 11 M 13 D	11/06/2001	16/07/2001	30/11/2033	

Sd/-

DIRECTOR

Approved for Issue,

sd/-

Office Superintendent

IHRD

GRADATION LIST (Provisional Seniority List as on 29/6/2011)

CATEGORY: TECHNICIAN GRADE-II (ELECTRICAL)

SI. No.	Name of Employee	Name of Institution	Date of Birth	Qualification	Date of Joining Contract	g IHRD Service ———— Regular	Total Years of service (Regular+ Contract) (As on	Date of appointment Order in the present cadre	Date of commen-cement of service in the present cadre	Date of Retirement	Remarks
1	Manoj Kumar K.G	CE, Attingal	01/06/1970	ITI(Elecrical) Diploma in Electrical Engg.	-	01/07/1992	18 Y 11 M 28 D	01/09/2007	10/09/2007	31/5/2028	

Sd/-

DIRECTOR

Approved for Issue,

sd/-

Office Superintendent